



CANADIAN METALS INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT APRIL 30, 2019

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position	2
Condensed Interim Statements of Net loss and Comprehensive loss	3
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements	6 - 19

These condensed interim financial statements for the three-month and nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

As at April 30, 2019 and 2018
(in Canadian dollars)

	Note	April 30 2019	July 31 2018
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	419,904	3,494,947
Other receivables	7	57,090	257,152
Prepaid expenses		9,896	20,454
Mining properties held for sale	10	327,602	-
Exploration and evaluation assets held for sale	11	1,543,542	-
Total current assets		2,358,034	3,772,553
Non-current assets:			
Property and equipment		1,899	1,136
Mining properties	10	2,351,250	1,670,072
Exploration and evaluation assets	11	554,458	2,517,621
Total non-current assets		2,907,607	4,188,829
Total assets		5,265,641	7,961,382
Liabilities and Equity			
Current liabilities:			
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities		384,169	760,211
Current portion of convertible debentures	12	-	35,000
Unearned grants		70,044	70,044
Total current liabilities		454,213	865,255
Non-current liabilities:			
Convertible debentures	12	1,079,431	931,923
Total non-current liabilities		1,079,431	931,923
Total liabilities		1,533,644	1,797,178
Equity:			
Share capital	13	9,094,327	8,084,852
Warrants	13	1,580,992	1,532,105
Share options	13	725,624	901,585
Equity component of the convertible debentures	12	562,455	562,455
Contributed surplus		1,612,088	1,227,580
Deficit		(9,843,489)	(6,144,373)
Total equity		3,731,997	6,164,204
Total liabilities and equity		5,265,641	7,961,382

Nature of operations and going concern, see Note 2.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 18, 2019.

(S) Patsie Ducharme
VP Finance and Chief Financial Officer

(S) Michel Gagnon
Chairman of the Board and President of the audit committee

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three-month period ended		Nine-month period ended	
		April 30 2019	April 30 2018	April 30 2019	April 30 2018
		\$	\$	\$	\$
General and administrative expenses:					
Industrial feasibility study	8	1,121,996	-	1,647,442	-
Management and consulting fees	15	188,862	118,682	562,532	331,620
General exploration expenses	9	-	400	486,308	452
Professional fees		40,797	17,675	164,925	60,786
Travel, promotion and events		22,942	11,084	146,277	33,432
Rent and office expenses		10,102	11,003	45,029	24,004
Share-based compensation		-	128,125	38,400	146,645
Registration, listing fees and shareholders information		4,390	13,712	30,683	67,891
Development costs		-	-	6,557	-
Part XII.6 Income taxes		5,983	-	5,983	-
Depreciation of property and equipment		216	-	538	-
		1,395,288	300,681	3,134,674	664,830
Other Expenses					
Impairment of mining properties		98,121	-	98,121	-
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets		234,218	-	234,218	-
Loss from operating activities		1,727,627	300,681	3,467,013	664,830
Finance income					
Finance income		(23)	(7)	(796)	(138)
Finance expense					
Finance expense		76,180	70,249	232,899	199,031
Total net finance expense		76,157	70,242	232,103	198,893
Loss before income taxes		1,803,784	370,923	3,699,116	863,723
Deferred income tax recovery					
Deferred income tax recovery		-	-	-	(23,309)
Net loss and comprehensive loss		1,803,784	370,923	3,699,116	840,414
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		125,564,822	99,304,239	120,311,978	68,164,838
Basic and diluted loss per share		0.014	0.004	0.031	0.012

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Number of shares outstanding	Share capital	Warrants	Share options	Equity component of the convertible debentures	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total equity
			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at July 31 2018		114,612,837	8,084,852	1,532,105	901,585	562,455	1,227,580	(6,144,373)	6,164,204
Shares issued:									
Private placements	13	2,500,000	223,466	26,534	-	-	-	-	250,000
As payment of mining properties	13	11,650,000	705,750	192,500	-	-	-	-	898,250
As a settlement of interest payment on the debentures		1,519,963	83,750	-	-	-	-	-	83,750
Share issuance costs		-	(3,491)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,491)
Warrants expired	13	-	-	(170,147)	-	-	170,147	-	-
Share options expired	13	-	-	-	(214,361)	-	214,361	-	-
Share-based compensation		-	-	-	38,400	-	-	-	38,400
Transactions with owners		15,669,963	1,009,475	48,887	(175,961)	-	384,508	-	1,266,909
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,699,116)	(3,699,116)
Balance as at April 30, 2019		130,282,800	9,094,327	1,580,992	725,624	562,455	1,612,088	(9,843,489)	3,731,997
Balance as at July 31, 2017		46,499,481	3,197,247	506,451	500,627	258,707	617,706	(4,520,162)	560,576
Shares issued:									
Private placements		55,280,482	3,714,063	1,281,957	-	-	-	-	4,996,020
As payment of mining properties		11,000,000	1,315,000	-	-	-	-	-	1,315,000
As a settlement of interest payment on the debentures		793,939	65,500	-	-	-	-	-	65,500
Share issuance costs		-	(281,751)	-	-	-	-	-	(281,751)
Warrants issued to brokers		-	-	96,177	-	-	-	-	96,177
Convertible debentures issued		-	-	-	-	162,435	-	-	162,435
Warrants expired		-	-	(352,480)	-	-	352,480	-	-
Share options expired		-	-	-	(148,506)	-	148,506	-	-
Share-based compensation		-	-	-	146,645	-	-	-	146,645
Transactions with owners		67,074,421	4,812,812	1,025,654	(1,861)	162,435	500,986	-	6,500,026
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(840,414)	(840,414)
Balance as at April 30, 2018		113,573,902	8,010,059	1,532,105	498,766	421,142	1,118,692	(5,360,576)	6,220,188

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

	Three-month period ended		Nine-month period ended	
	April 30 2019	April 30 2018	April 30 2019	April 30 2018
	\$	\$		
Operating activities:				
Net loss	(1,803,784)	(370,923)	(3,699,116)	(840,414)
Adjustments for:				
Impairment of mining rights	98,121	-	98,121	-
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	234,218	-	234,218	-
Expensed exploration and evaluation assets	293,044	-	293,044	-
Share-based compensation	-	128,125	38,400	146,645
Depreciation of property and equipment	216	-	538	-
Effective interest costs on convertible debentures	76,402	70,660	231,258	196,753
Deferred income tax recovery	-	-	-	(23,309)
Operating activities before changes in working capital items	(1,101,783)	(172,138)	(2,803,537)	(520,325)
Change in grant receivable	408,469	-	-	-
Change in other receivables	84,355	(77,676)	200,062	(85,540)
Change in prepaid expenses	9,350	6,058	10,558	5,898
Change in trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	61,828	16,273	(376,042)	5,582
Change in current portion of convertible debentures	-	-	(35,000)	-
	564,002	(55,345)	(200,422)	(74,060)
Cash flows used for operating activities	(537,781)	(227,483)	(3,003,959)	(594,385)
Financing activities:				
Proceeds from convertible debenture issued	-	400,000	-	400,000
Convertible debenture issuance costs	-	(26,700)	-	(26,700)
Proceeds from issuance of shares	250,000	2,530,000	250,000	4,996,020
Share issuance costs	(2,441)	(120,428)	(3,491)	(210,767)
Cash flows from financing activities	247,559	2,782,872	246,509	5,158,553
Investing activities:				
Government grant applied against exploration and evaluation assets	-	100,000	118,000	100,000
Acquisition of property and equipment	-	-	(1,301)	-
Acquisition of mining properties	(5,481)	(202,008)	(208,651)	(202,008)
Mining tax received	-	-	-	568
Tax credit related to resources received	-	-	-	13,727
Increase in exploration and evaluation assets	(14,494)	(403,748)	(225,641)	(655,273)
Cash flows used for investing activities	(19,975)	(505,756)	(317,593)	(742,986)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(310,197)	2,049,633	(3,075,043)	3,821,182
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	730,101	2,106,179	3,494,947	334,630
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	419,904	4,155,812	419,904	4,155,812

Additional disclosures of cash flows information (Note 14).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

1. Statutes of incorporation and nature of activities:

Canadian Metals Inc. (the "Company" or "Canadian Metals" or "CME") is a company domiciled in Canada. Canadian Metals was incorporated on August 17, 2012 under the *Québec Business Companies Act*. Canadian Metals is a public company listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") and its trading symbol is "CME".

The Company's head office, which is also the main establishment, is located at 866, 3ième Avenue, Val-d'Or, Québec, Canada, J9P 1T1 and its web site is www.canadianmetalsinc.com.

The Company specializes in the acquisition, exploration, evaluation and development of mineral properties in Quebec and New Brunswick. The Company is mainly focused on the development of the Langis project, a high-purity silica deposit located in the province of Quebec, with a proposed downstream integration into silicon production.

2. Going concern assumption:

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of a going concern assumption meaning the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

Management is aware, in making its assessment, of material uncertainties related to events and conditions that may cast a significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, expenses and financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

For the nine-month period ended April 30, 2019, the Company recorded a net loss of \$3,699,116 (\$840,414 in 2018) and has an accumulated deficit of \$9,843,489 as at April 30, 2019 (6,144,373 as at July 31, 2018). Besides the usual needs for working capital, the Company must obtain funds to enable it to meet the timelines of its exploration programs and to pay its overhead and administrative costs. As at April 30, 2019, the Company had a working capital of \$1,903,821 (working capital of \$2,907,298 as at July 31, 2018) and cash and cash equivalents of \$419,904 (\$3,494,947 as at July 31, 2018). These uncertainties cast doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Any funding shortfall may be met in the future in a number of ways, including but not limited to, the issuance of new equity instruments. Given that the Company has not yet determined whether its mineral properties contain mineral deposits that are economically recoverable, the Company has not yet generated income nor cash flows from its operations. The recovery of the cost of exploration and evaluation assets as well as other tangible and intangible assets, is subject to certain conditions: the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to continue the exploration, evaluation, development, construction and ultimately disposal of these assets.

3. Basis of preparation:

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The condensed interim financial statements must be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial statements and the accompanying notes as at July 31, 2018 and for the period then ended.

The condensed interim financial statements for the reporting period ended April 30, 2019 (including comparatives) were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 18, 2019.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

3. Basis of preparation (Continued):

3.1 Basis of measurement:

These unaudited and unreviewed condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

3.2 Functional and presentation currency:

These unaudited and unreviewed condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

4. Changes in significant accounting policies:

These condensed interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with standard IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting and do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). They, however, include specific complimentary notes in order to provide information necessary to assess the financial situation of the Company at period end since its last annual financial statements dated July 31, 2018.

Except for the changes below, the accounting policies used to prepare these condensed interim unaudited financial statements are those described in the last annual financial statements of the Company and have been applied throughout the period unless otherwise stated. Changes to significant accounting policies are described hereinafter.

Financial instruments:

On August 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 - Financial instruments. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have an impact to the comparative figures presented in these condensed interim financial statements.

The following table below presents the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 compared to the original measurement categories as at July 31, 2018 for each class of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities.

Description	New classification as of August 1, 2018	Original classification as of July 31, 2018
Cash and cash equivalents and other receivables	Financial assets at amortized cost	Loans and receivables
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and convertible debentures	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost

The Company aggregates its financial instruments into classes based on their nature and characteristics. Management determines the classification when the instruments are initially recognized, which is normally on the date of the transaction. Transaction costs related to financial instruments are measured initially at fair value except for transaction costs related to FVTPL financial assets which are expensed as incurred and added to the carrying value of the asset or netted against the carrying value of the liability.

The following is a description of the policies for subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

4. Changes in significant accounting policies (Continued):

Financial assets at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

These liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expenses, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company uses the expected credit losses impairment model with respect to its financial assets carried at amortized cost. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since the initial recognition of the respective financial instrument. The Company accounts for expected credit losses over the life of financial assets measured at amortized cost. Expected credit losses over the life of the asset are expected credit losses for all of the default events that a financial instrument may experience over its expected life. The assessment of expected credit losses reflects reasonable and justifiable information about past events, current circumstances and forecasts of events and economic conditions and takes into account the factors specific to the accounts receivable, the general condition of the economy and a current as well as expected appreciation of the conditions prevailing at the balance sheet date, including the time value of the money, if any.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies used in the audited financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2018.

5. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty:

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, management has made judgments and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements, except for new significant judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty related to the application of IFRS 9, which are described above.

6. Cash and cash equivalents:

	April 30 2019	July 31 2018
	\$	\$
Cash	419,904	3,494,947
	419,904	3,494,947

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

6. Cash and cash equivalents (Continued):

Funds reserved for E&E expenditures:

On December 28 and 29, 2017, the Company completed a flow-through private placement of \$683,520. The Company had until December 31, 2018 to incur eligible exploration and evaluation expenditures in order to comply with the requirements of flow-through private placements. As at December 31, 2018, the Company had incurred the full amount required in exploration and evaluation expenditures.

There is no guarantee that the Company's exploration and evaluation expenditures will qualify as Canadian exploration expenses, even if the Company is committed to taking all the necessary measures in this regard. Refusal of certain expenses by the tax authorities could have a negative tax impact for investors.

7. Other receivables:

	April 30 2019	July 31 2018
	\$	\$
Sales tax receivable	57,090	244,338
Grants receivable	-	12,000
Other	-	814
	57,090	257,152

8. Industrial feasibility study:

On November 13, 2018, the Company officially began a feasibility study on the Baie-Comeau Silicon industrial project. The scope of work includes all basic design and costing for the equipment, buildings, furnace and electrical services, basic engineering and the environmental study to obtain the authorization certificate. The industrial study for the smelter will be completed in the summer of 2019. A government grant of \$1 million was awarded for this study and it is funded over time as the mandates are executed and paid. A grant of \$408,469 was received in February 2019.

9. Exploration and evaluation expenses:

See below for the detailed analysis of the exploration and evaluation expenses realized on the Baie Trinite, Silicate-Brutus, Mouchalagane, Lac Robot and Seignelay Properties in Quebec before the acquisition of the mining rights accounted for in the financial statement of comprehensive loss for the period ended April 30, 2019. The mining rights were acquired on February 26, 2019.

	Quebec					Total
	Baie Trinite	Silicate- Brutus	Mouchalagane	Lac Robot	Seignelay	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation costs:						
Surveys	50,021	115,031	156,614	94,071	70,571	486,308
	50,021	115,331	156,914	94,071	70,571	486,308

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

10. Mining properties:

Mining properties can be detailed as follows:

	Interest	July 31 2018	Acquisition	Impairment	April 30 2019
	%	\$	\$	\$	\$
Québec:					
Langis ^(a)	100	152,052	225,261	(49,711)	327,602
Lac La Chesnaye ^(b)	100	427,500	-	-	427,500
Langis East ^{(c)(327,602)}	100	-	90,000	-	90,000
New Brunswick					
Chisholm Brook ^(d)	100	47,900	510	(48,410)	-
Blackshale ^(e)	100	478,721	359,865	-	838,586
Mountain Brook ^(e)	100	408,239	306,251	-	714,490
TV Tower ^(e)	100	155,660	116,764	-	272,424
Frenette ^(g)	100	-	8,250	-	8,250
		1,670,072	1,106,901	(98,121)	2,678,852
Mining property held for sale – Langis Property					(327,602)
Mining property not held for sale					2,351,250

a) Langis Property (silica):

On September 16, 2013, the Company acquired the mining rights on the Langis Property located in Matane area (Québec). It is subject to a 3% NSR Royalty. On November 28, 2018, the Company entered into a related party royalty purchase agreement pursuant to which Canadian Metals will acquire a 3% NSR royalty and 7% NTI on the Langis Property. Under the terms of the royalty purchase agreement, the Company issued 500,000 common shares for a fair value of \$32,500 and granted 3,500,000 warrants for a fair value of \$192,500. Each warrant will be exchangeable for a share at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 5 years following the closing of the royalty transaction.

On May 1, 2019, the Company sold all its rights, titles and interests in the property, in exchange of a long-term quartz price lock-in supply agreement (LTA) and \$2,250,000 (See Note 16). An amount of \$293,044 of exploration and evaluation assets representing a Hydro Quebec power supply study was expensed. In addition, an impairment of \$49,711 for the mining properties and \$234,218 for the exploration and evaluation assets was recognized. The amount of the impairment is represented by the difference between the fair value and the book value as at April 30, 2019. The Company then classified the property and the exploration and evaluation assets as held for sale.

b) Lac La Chesnaye Property (silica):

On November 12, 2017, the Company entered into a mineral property purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in 10 claims located in the Lac La Chesnaye Property (Québec) from SiO₂ Canada Ltd. by issuing 4,500,000 common shares and granting a 1.5% NSR Royalty to 21ALPHA Resources Inc., a related of SiO₂ Canada Ltd. The Company shall have the right to purchase 50% of the NSR at any time by paying \$1,000,000 to 21ALPHA Resources Inc. On November 24 2017, Canadian Metals issued 4,500,000 common shares at a fair value of \$0.095 for a total value of \$427,500 as payment for the acquisition of 10 claims.

c) Langis East Property (silica):

On August 1, 2018, the Company entered into a mineral property purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in 10 claims located in the Matane and Matapedia area (Québec) from Osisko Metals Incorporation by issuing 1,000,000 common shares. On August 10, 2018, Canadian Metals issued 1,000,000 common shares at a fair value of \$0.09 for a total value of \$90,000 as payment for the acquisition of 10 claims.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

10. Mining properties (Continued):

d) Chisholm Brook Property (silica):

On November 12, 2017, the Company entered into a mineral property purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in 20 claims located in the Chisholm Brook Property (New Brunswick) from SiO2 Canada Ltd. by issuing 500,000 common shares and granting a 1.5% NSR Royalty to 21ALPHA Resources Inc., a related of SiO2 Canada Ltd. The Company shall have the right to purchase 50% of the NSR at any time by paying \$1,000,000 to 21ALPHA Resources Inc. On November 24, 2017, Canadian Metals issued 500,000 common shares at a fair value of \$0.095 for a total value of \$47,500 as payment for the acquisition of 20 claims.

Impairment for an amount of \$48,410 was recognized during the period because the Company did not renew the claims.

e) TV Tower Property, Mountain Brook Property and Blackshale Property (zinc):

On March 16, 2018, the Company entered into an option agreement with NBZINC Inc., over which a company controlled by an officer and a director of the Company exercises a significant influence, to acquire an undivided 100% interest in the three following properties located in New Brunswick: TV Tower, Mountain Brook and Blackshale properties. The Blackshale Property is composed of 163 claims covering approximately 5,479 hectares, the Mountain Brook Property is composed of 139 claims covering approximately 4,233 hectares and the TV Tower Property is composed in 53 claims covering approximately 1,157 hectares. The claims are subject to a 2% NSR.

To earn its 100% interest, the Company must make cash payments, issue common shares and incur exploration expenses in the following timelines:

	Cash payments	Shares	Exploration expenses
	\$		\$
On March 16, 2018	200,000 ⁽¹⁾	6,000,000 ⁽²⁾	-
On or before October 15, 2018	-	-	300,000 ⁽³⁾
On or before November 1, 2018	200,000 ⁽⁴⁾	5,000,000 ⁽⁵⁾	-
On or before November 1, 2019	-	5,000,000 ⁽⁶⁾	-
	400,000	16,000,000	300,000

(1) This cash payment was made on March 16, 2018. (\$50,000 for the company controlled by an officer and director of the Company).

(2) These common shares were issued on March 16, 2018 at a \$0.14 per share for a consideration of \$840,000 (1,500,000 common shares issued for a consideration of \$210,000 to a company controlled by an officer and director of the Company).

(3) This condition was respected during the quarter.

(4) This cash payment was made on November 1, 2018. (\$50,000 for the company controlled by an officer and director of the Company).

(5) These common shares were issued on November 28, 2018 at a \$0.065 per share for a consideration of \$325,000 (1,250,000 common shares issued for a consideration of \$81,250 to a company controlled by an officer and director of the Company).

(6) These common shares were issued on April 10, 2019 at a \$0.05 per share for a consideration of \$250,000 (1,250,000 common shares issued for a consideration of \$62,500 to a company controlled by an officer and director of the Company).

The Company shall be required to make a payment of US\$4,000,000 for each of the three properties for which it has acquired 100% of undivided interests, provided that the Company has made a public disclosure of a mineral resource estimate of 1,000,000 ounces of gold or gold-equivalent resources in the aggregate and in any and all categories for such property, for a total possible maximum payment of US\$12,000,000 for all three properties.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

10. Mining properties (Continued):

f) Silicate Brutus, Seignelay, Lac Robot, Baie-Trinité and Mouchalagane Properties:

On November 28, 2018, the Company entered into a related party subscription agreement with FeTiV Minerals Inc. ("FeTiV") to acquire an indirect 20% interest in the Tetagouche, Silicate Brutus, Seignelay, Lac Robot, Baie-Trinité and Mouchalagane properties (Québec properties), through the acquisition of a 20% equity interest in FeTiV for a consideration of \$440,000. The Québec properties are wholly owned by FeTiV and are subject to a 2% NSR. On February 26, 2019, the Company entered into an amended and restated acquisition agreement with FeTiV Minerals Inc., replacing the initial subscription agreement of November 28, 2018. The revised agreement provides for the acquisition of a direct 20% interest in the Silicate Brutus, Seignelay, Lac Robot, Baie-Trinité and Mouchalagane properties, subject to a 2% NSR.

g) Frenette Property (zinc):

On April 8, 2019 the Company announce it has entered into an arm's length option agreement to acquire an undivided 100% interest in 11 mining claims adjacent to its Blackshale property located west of the Brunswick 12 mine.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the option, the Company will issue 450,000 common shares of the corporation as follows:

- 150,000 Shares on the execution of the Option (condition fulfilled);
- 150,000 Shares on or before April 8, 2020; and
- 150,000 Shares on or before April 8, 2021.

Upon exercise of the option, the Company will grant the optionors a 2% Net Smelter Returns (NSR) Royalty, subject to the right to purchase a 1% NSR royalty for \$1,000,000.

11. Exploration and evaluation assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets by properties are detailed as follows:

	July 31 2018	Exploration costs	Grant	Other	Expensed	Impairment	April 30 2019
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Québec							
Langis	2,081,808	128,054	(100,000)	(39,058)	(293,044)	(234,218)	1,543,542
Lac La Chesnaye	62,722	44,351	-	-	-	-	107,073
Silicate Brutus	-	300	-	-	-	-	300
Mouchalagane	-	300	-	-	-	-	300
New Brunswick							
Chisholm Brook	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Blackshale	41,007	540	-	-	-	-	41,547
Mountain Brook	31,222	540	-	-	-	-	31,762
TV Tower	300,862	90,614	(18,000)	-	-	-	373,476
	2,517,621	264,699	(118,000)	(39,058)	(293,044)	(234,218)	2,098,000

Exploration and evaluation assets held for sale – Langis Property

Exploration and evaluation assets not held for sale

1,543,542

554,458

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

11. Exploration and evaluation assets (Continued):

Exploration and evaluation assets by nature are detailed as follows:

	April 30 2019	July 31 2018
	\$	\$
Exploration and evaluation costs:		
Technical reports	80,750	1,294,474
Sampling	59,759	-
Drilling	41,880	219,864
Geology	43,869	149,072
Assays	17,364	2,456
Maintenance and field supplies	9,958	3,021
Travel and entertainment	3,679	-
Excavator	2,201	12,099
Taxes and permits	2,131	-
Transportation	1,869	-
Consultant	1,239	-
Surveys	-	99,440
Environment	-	47,491
Supervision	-	25,756
Core library	-	5,100
Lodging	-	3,200
	264,699	1,861,973
Other items:		
Grants	(118,000)	(478,956)
Other revenue	(39,058)	-
Expensed	(293,044)	-
Impairment	(234,218)	-
	(684,320)	(478,956)
Balance at the beginning	2,517,621	1,134,604
Balance at the end	2,098,000	2,517,621
Exploration and evaluation assets held for sale – Langis Property	1,543,542	
Exploration and evaluation assets not held for sale	554,458	

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

12. Convertible debentures:

	April 30 2019	July 31 2018
	\$	\$
Convertible debentures (1)		
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 10% payable semi-annually and maturing in December 2022. ^(a)	401,879	390,452
Convertible debentures (2)		
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 10% payable semi-annually and maturing in December 2020. ^(b)	455,913	388,241
Convertible debentures (3)		
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 10% payable semi-annually and maturing in December 2022.	221,639	188,230
	1,079,431	966,923
Current portion of convertible debentures	-	35,000
Non-current portion of convertible debentures	1,079,431	931,923

Convertible debentures (1):

On July 27, 2015, the Company completed a convertible debentures financing of \$700,000. The maturity of the convertible debentures is three years (June 30, 2018) and bear interest at 10% per year. Interest is payable on June 30 and December 31 of each year. \$35,000 was repaid during the previous quarter. On July 30, 2018, amending agreements were signed with debenture holders representing a nominal amount of \$665,000. Under the terms of the amending agreement, the debenture matures in December 2022 and has a conversion price of \$0.15. Furthermore, the Company has a forced conversion option if 10% of the Company's common shares are traded over 21 consecutive days, with a minimum of 0.47% per day.

For accounting purposes, the amendment was accounted as a debt extinguishment of the initial debenture with a loss of \$35,522 recorded in the previous year. The amended debenture has three components, the liability, the conversion option and the forced conversion option.

For purposes of determining the fair value of the liability component, an effective interest rate of 30% was used which is the estimated market rate that the Company would have obtained for a similar financing without the conversion option. The fair value of the Forced conversion option is not significant considering the low probability of occurrence. At issuance, the equity component is \$345,160 and is presented net of income tax in the amount of \$91,467.

The fair value of the conversion options was estimated using the Black-Scholes evaluation model using the following assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0.0%
Share price at grant date	\$0.085
Expected volatility ⁽¹⁾	174.00%
Risk-free interest rate	2.1%
Expected life	4.5 years

(1) The volatility was determined by reference to historical data of the Company shares.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

12. Convertible debentures (continued):

Convertible debentures (2):

On December 12, 2016, the Company completed a convertible debentures financing of \$610,000. The maturity of the convertible debentures is four years (December 31, 2020) and bear interest at 10% per year. At the conversion date, both the capital and unpaid interest is convertible using a conversion price of \$0.20. Interest is payable on June 30 and December 31 of each year. The second, third and fourth year, interest will be paid in cash or shares. If a minimum of 66.6% of the debentures holders (in terms of amounts of dollars) vote in favor of either a payment in cash or shares, the Company will pay all debentures holders the same way. If payment are in shares, the conversion price in number of shares will be equal at 85% of the average of the last twenty (20) trading days ending five (5) trading days preceding the payment date, subject to a minimum price of \$0.05.

Commission of 4.0% to 8.5% of the amount and legal fees were paid in cash for a total amount of \$52,241. Of this amount, \$28,241 was recorded as a reduction of liabilities and \$24,000 as a reduction of equity. In addition, a number of 25,950 warrants were granted to brokers. Each warrant entitles the holder to subscribe to one common share at an exercise price of \$0.20 per share until December 12, 2018. These warrants were recorded at a value of \$1,971 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Of this amount, \$1,066 was recorded as a reduction of liabilities and \$905 as a reduction of equity.

For purposes of determining the fair value of the liability component, an effective interest rate of 28.43% was used which is the estimated market rate that the Company would have obtained for a similar financing without the conversion option. The liability component is accreted up to the face value of the debenture over the term of the debentures as an interest expense. At issuance, the equity component was \$280,234 and is presented net of income tax in the amount of \$74,262.

Convertible debentures (3):

On March 20, 2018, the Company completed a convertible debentures financing of \$400,000. The maturity of the convertible debentures is December 31, 2022 and bear interest at 10% per year. At the conversion date, both the capital and unpaid interest is convertible using a conversion price of \$0.20. Interest is payable on June 30 and December 31 of each year. The Company has the option to pay interest in cash or in shares. If payment are in shares, the conversion price in number of shares will be equal at 85% of the average of the last twenty (20) trading days ending five (5) trading days preceding the payment date, subject to a minimum price of 0.05\$. Furthermore, the Company has an early redemption option to convert the debentures if the Company's common shares are traded over \$0.40 for 20 consecutive days or if the Company closes a financing exceeding \$0.40. In this event, the conversion price will be adjusted to the value of the financing or the average over 20 days, using a 10% discount.

Commission of 5.0% of the amount and legal fees were paid in cash for a total amount of \$26,700. Of this amount, \$13,590 was recorded as a reduction of liabilities and \$13,110 as a reduction of equity. In addition, a number of 290,910 warrants were granted to brokers. Each warrant entitles the holder to subscribe to one common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share until March 20, 2020. These warrants were recorded at a value of \$19,172 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Of this amount, \$9,758 was recorded as a reduction of liabilities and \$9,414 as a reduction of equity.

For accounting purposes, the debenture has three components, the liability, the conversion option and the early redemption option. For purposes of determining the fair value of the liability component, an effective interest rate of 30% was used which is the estimated market rate that the Company would have obtained for a similar financing without the conversion option. The fair value of the Early redemption conversion option is not significant considering the low probability of occurrence. The liability component is accreted up to the face value of the debenture over the term of the debentures as an interest expense. At issuance, the equity component was \$196,240 and is presented net of income tax in the amount of \$46,040.

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

13. Share capital, warrants and options:

(a) Share capital:

2019:

On April 10, 2019, as per the mineral property purchase agreement of March 16, 2018 (Note 9), the Company issued 5,000,000 common shares at a fair value of \$0.05 for a total value of \$250,000 as the third timeline scheduled as per the agreement for the acquisition of 100% undivided interest in TV Tower, Mountain Brook and Blackshale properties, all located in New-Brunswick.

On April 8, 2019, as per the mineral property purchase agreement of March 1, 2019 (Note 9), the Company issued 150,000 common shares at a fair value of \$0.055 for a total value of \$8,250 as the first timeline scheduled as per the agreement for the acquisition of 100% undivided interest in the Frenette Property, located in New-Brunswick.

On March 1, 2019, the Company concluded a private placement by issuing 2,500,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for net proceeds of \$250,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one warrant for a total of 2,500,000 common shares and 1,250,000 warrants. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.15 until September 1, 2020. The securities issued are subject to four months hold period expiring on July 2, 2019.

On December 31, 2018, the Company issued 1,519,963 common shares for interests payable of \$65,500 on convertible debentures. No commission was paid in connection with this transaction. The interests were payable as follows:

Convertible debentures (1)

603,448 common shares issued for interests of \$33,250 payable on December 31, 2018

Convertible debentures (2)

553,539 common shares issued for interests of \$30,500 payable on December 31, 2018

Convertible debentures (3)

362,976 common shares issued for interests of \$20,000 payable on December 31, 2018.

On November 28, 2018, the Company entered into a related party royalty purchase agreement to acquire the 3% NSR and 7% NPI royalty on the Langis Property. Under the terms of the royalty purchase agreement, the Company issued 500,000 common shares for a fair value of \$32,500 and granted 3,500,000 warrants for a fair value of \$192,500. Each warrant will be exchangeable for a share at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 5 years following the closing of the royalty transaction.

On November 28, 2018, as per the mineral property purchase agreement of March 16, 2018 (Note 9), the Company issued 5,000,000 common shares at a fair value of \$0.065 for a total value of \$325,000 as the second timeline scheduled as per the agreement for the acquisition of 100% undivided interest in TV Tower, Mountain Brook and Blackshale properties, all located in New-Brunswick.

On November 5, 2018, the Company granted 600,000 share options to two directors to purchase 600,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share and expiring on November 5, 2023.

On August 10, 2018, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares at a fair value of \$0.09 per share for a total value of \$90,000 for the acquisition of 100 % undivided interest, right, and title in the Langis East Property, located in Quebec.

(b) Warrants:

The fair value of the 4,750,000 warrants issued of \$219,034 was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0.0%
Share price at grant date	\$0.06
Expected volatility	132.65%
Risk-free interest rate	2.14%
Expected life	4.08 years

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

13. Share capital, warrants and options (Continued):

(b) Warrants (Continued):

The changes to the number of outstanding warrants granted by the Company and their weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	April 30 2019		July 31 2018	
	Number of outstanding warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Number of outstanding warrants	Weighted average exercise price
		\$		\$
Outstanding at beginning	39,262,949	0.15	8,929,282	0.21
Granted	4,750,000	0.15	36,736,999	0.15
Expired	(3,146,784)	0.15	(6,403,332)	(0.23)
Outstanding at end	40,866,165	0.15	39,262,949	0.15

The following table provides outstanding warrants information as at April 30, 2019:

Expiry date	Outstanding warrants		
	Number of outstanding warrants	Exercise price	Remaining life
		\$	(years)
December 12, 2019	5,208,333	0.15	0.62
December 28, 2019	269,091	0.15	0.66
December 29, 2019	557,165	0.15	0.67
January 19, 2020	17,140,666	0.15	0.72
March 13, 2020	12,650,000	0.15	0.87
March 20, 2020	290,910	0.15	0.89
September 1, 2020	1,250,000	0.15	1.34
November 28, 2023	3,500,000	0.15	4.58
	40,866,165	0.15	1.06

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

13. Share capital, warrants and options (Continued):

(c) Share option plan:

The weighted average fair value of the granted options of \$38,400 (\$18,520 in 2018) was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0.0%
Share price at grant date	\$0.15
Expected volatility	144.11%
Risk-free interest rate	2.43%
Expected life	5 years

The changes to the number of outstanding share options granted by the Company and their weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	April 30 2019		July 31 2018	
	Number of outstanding share options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of outstanding share options	Weighted average exercise price
		\$		\$
Outstanding at beginning	8,875,000	0.14	3,905,000	0.16
Granted	600,000	0.15	5,900,000	0.14
Forfeited	(1,200,000)	0.13	(930,000)	(0.24)
Outstanding at end	8,275,000	0.14	8,875,000	0.14
Exercisable at end	8,275,000	0.14	8,875,000	0.14

The following table provides outstanding share options information as at April 30, 2019:

Expiry date	Share options outstanding			
	Number of granted share options	Number of exercisable share options	Exercise price \$	Remaining life (years)
February 25, 2020	450,000	450,000	0.10	0.82
June 12, 2020	100,000	100,000	0.17	1.12
February 26, 2021	950,000	950,000	0.10	1.83
May 7, 2021	200,000	200,000	0.37	2.02
June 20, 2021	125,000	125,000	0.26	2.14
February 21, 2022	450,000	450,000	0.105	2.81
October 3, 2022	200,000	200,000	0.075	3.43
February 5, 2023	950,000	950,000	0.140	3.77
June 27, 2023	4,250,000	4,250,000	0.15	4.16
November 5, 2023	600,000	600,000	0.15	4.52
	8,275,000	8,275,000	0.14	3.48

CANADIAN METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Nine-month period ended April 30, 2019 and 2018

(in Canadian dollars)

14. Supplemental cash flow information:

The Company entered into the following transactions which had no impact on the cash flows:

	Three-month period ended		Nine-month period ended	
	April 30 2019	April 30 2018	April 30 2019	April 30 2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Non-cash financing activities:				
Share issuance costs in trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,441	104	2,441	104
Non-cash investing activities:				
Exploration and evaluation assets in trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,397	472,294	12,397	472,294
Acquisition of mining properties through issuance of shares	258,250	-	705,750	-

15. Related party transactions:

Related parties include the Company's key management personnel. Unless otherwise stated, balances are usually settled in cash. Key management includes directors and senior executives. The remuneration of key management personnel includes the following expenses:

	Three-month period ended		Nine-month period ended	
	April 30 2019	April 30 2018	April 30 2019	April 30 2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Management and consulting fees	184,250	107,100	550,248	293,100
Share-based compensation	-	112,750	38,400	131,270
	184,250	219,850	588,648	424,370

In addition to the related party transactions presented elsewhere in these financial statements, the following is a summary of other transactions:

As at April 30, 2019, trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities include \$18,037 (\$124,883 as at July 31, 2018) payable to key management personnel.

These transactions, entered into the normal course of operations, are measured at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporated special terms and conditions and no guarantees were given or received. Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash.

16. Subsequent events:

On May 1, 2019 the Company announced that it has entered into a definitive agreement with a strategic and experienced quarry operator, Les Minéraux Industriels du Québec Inc., pursuant to which the Company intends to sell all its right, titles and interest in and to the Langis property, in exchange of a long-term quartz price lock-in supply agreement (LTA) and \$2,250,000.

The Disposition provides the Company with:

- \$2,250,000, where \$500,000 is due at closing of the disposition and staged cash payments totalling \$1,750,000 modulated on the purchaser production on the Langis property, with the following deadlines: (i) \$150,000 on or before December 31, 2019; (ii) \$300,000 on before each of December 31, 2020, 2021, and 2022, (iii) \$450,000 on or before December 31, 2023, and (iv) a final \$250,000 over a maximum of 5 years after the previous payment.
- The LTA meeting its specific quartzite requirements at a currently favorable fixed price until January 1, 2024, after which date the original fixed price would be indexed every year until 2039.

On May 23, 2019, the Company received the first payment of \$500,000 in relation to the closing of the agreement.